

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Ronayne Krause, P.J., and Borrello and Riordan, J.J.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
MACHINES CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 146440

Court of Appeals No. 306618

Court of Claims No. 11-033-MT

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY

LYNN A. GANDHI (P60466)
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP
2290 First National Building
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48226-3506
(313) 465-7646

CRAIG B. FIELDS
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
MITCHELL A. NEWMARK
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Morrison & Foerster LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 468-8000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Lorillard Tobacco Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
MICHIGAN PROMOTED AND ADOPTED THE MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE MICHIGAN STATUTES PERMIT TAXPAYERS TO MAKE THE ELECTION FOR INCOME TAXES TO COMPUTE 2008 TAX LIABILITY (COURT'S ISSUE #1, STATE'S POINT #2).....	10
A. The Election Applies To “Income Taxes” And Defendant Concedes That The Business Income Tax Is An “Income Tax.”	10
B. The MBT And The Compact Act May Be Harmonized To Permit The Election For 2008.....	11
1. “Except as otherwise provided” coordinates the various levies in the MBT Act and does not preclude the Election.	11
2. “Shall” has been used in every apportionment statute since 1967 but has not previously prohibited the Election.	12
3. The Election is permitted for 2008 under the only construction of the Michigan statutes that harmonizes the Compact Act and the MBT and Michigan's normal and alternative apportionment provisions.....	15
II. THE ELECTION WAS NOT REPEALED BY IMPLICATION FOR 2008 (COURT'S ISSUE #2, STATE'S POINT #2).....	17
A. Repeal By Implication Is Disfavored And Should Not Be Found Here Because A Reasonable Construction Of The Statutes Exists That Harmonizes The Compact Act And The MBT.....	17
B. The 2011 Express Repeal Of The Election Demonstrates That No Implied Repeal Occurred For 2008.....	18
1. The Legislature could not have computed a revenue increase attributable to the repealing legislation if the Election was not available for 2008.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Legislature would not have woven a 2011 effective date into the statute to repeal the Election if the Election was not available before 2011.	20
3. The legislative history of the 2011 Election repealer would not have stated that the Election existed and was being repealed if the Election was not available before 2011.	22
4. The language of Michigan’s New Corporate Income Tax (effective January 1, 2012), unlike the previous Michigan business taxes in effect from 1967 through 2010, expressly decouples from the Election for the first time.	23
III. TAXPAYERS MAY MAKE THE ELECTION FOR 2008 BECAUSE THE MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT IS A BINDING COMPACT AND CONTRACT THAT CANNOT BE UNILATERALLY ALTERED (COURT’S ISSUE #3, STATE’S POINT #1).....	24
A. The Election Does Not Conflict With The Michigan Constitution And The Michigan Legislature Did Not Surrender Its Taxing Authority When It Adopted A Uniform Choice For Apportionment Purposes.	25
1. The Multistate Tax Compact was designed to protect, not cede, States’ taxing authority.....	25
2. The Election only requires a uniform choice for apportionment (i.e., a division of the tax base for multistate corporations) and the Legislature retained control over all other aspects of its taxing system including the tax base, tax rate, and the normal apportionment formula from which an Election can be made.	26
3. The Legislature did not surrender its taxing authority inasmuch as the Compact Act (i.e., a Michigan statute) provides that Michigan is free to withdraw from the Multistate Tax Compact at any time by repealing the Compact Act and every year the Legislature has chosen not to withdraw.	28
B. The Multistate Tax Compact Constitutes A Valid, Binding Compact And Contract That Cannot Be Unilaterally Amended Or Modified By Michigan.	29
C. Although Michigan Law Presumes That A Statute Does Not Create A Contract, A Compact Creates An Enforceable Agreement For Which Taxpayers Have Standing To Challenge.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX.....	Iam

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>C.T. Hellmuth & Assoc, Inc v Wash Metro Area Trans Auth</i> , 414 F Supp 408 (D Md 1976).....	30
<i>Container Corp of Am v. Franchise Tax Bd</i> , 463 US 159, 103 S Ct 2933; 77 L Ed 2d 545 (1983).....	16
<i>Dodak v State Admin Bd</i> , 441 Mich 547; 495 NW2d 539 (1993).....	19
<i>Doe v Ward</i> , 124 F Supp 2d 900 (WD Pa 2000).....	30, 33
<i>Donovan Constr Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 126 Mich App 11; 337 NW2d 297 (1983).....	13
<i>Ecorse Screw Machine Prods Co v Michigan Corp & Sec Comm</i> , 378 Mich 415; 145 NW2d 46 (1966).....	10
<i>Elias Bros Rests, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 452 Mich 144; 549 NW2d 837 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Ford Motor Co v State Tax Comm'n</i> , 400 Mich 499; 255 NW2d 608 (1977).....	10
<i>Grimes v Mich Dept of Transp</i> , 475 Mich 72; 715 NW2d 275 (2006).....	9
<i>Herald Co v Bay City</i> , 463 Mich 111; 614 NW2d 873 (2000).....	9
<i>Hess v Port Auth Trans-Hudson Corp</i> , 513 US 30; 115 S Ct 394; 130 L Ed 2d 245 (1994).....	30
<i>In re Midland Pub Co</i> , 420 Mich 148, 362 NW2d 580 (Mich. 1984)	24
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of</i> <i>2011 PA 38</i> , 490 Mich 295; 806 NW2d 683 (2011).....	33
<i>Knauff v Oscoda Co Drain Comm'r</i> , 240 Mich App 485; 618 NW2d 1 (2000).....	16, 17

<i>Lash v Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180; 735 NW2d 628 (2007).....	18
<i>McComb v Wambaugh</i> , 934 F2d 474 (CA 3 1991).....	29, 30
<i>Michigan Bell Tel Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 445 Mich 470; 518 NW2d 808 (1994).....	10
<i>Moorman Mfg Co v Bair</i> , 437 US 267; 98 S Ct 2340; 57 L Ed 2d 197 (1978).....	16
<i>People v Harrison</i> , 194 Mich 363; 160 NW 623 (1916).....	14, 20
<i>Smith v Globe Life Ins Co</i> , 460 Mich 446; 597 NW2d 28 (1999).....	9
<i>Southeastern Mich Transp Authority v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 122 Mich App 92; 333 NW2d 14 (1982).....	14
<i>Standard Oil Co v Michigan</i> , 283 Mich 85; 276 NW 908 (1937).....	10
<i>State Dep't of Econ Sec v Leonardo</i> , 22 P3d 513 (Ariz Ct App 2001).....	30
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v Herrmann</i> , 596 U.S. ____; 133 S Ct 2120 (2013).....	32
<i>The Gillette Co v Franchise Tax Bd</i> , 209 Cal App 4th 938; 147 Cal Rptr 3d 603 (2012); lv granted 151 Cal Rptr 3d 106 (2013).....	29
<i>United States Steel Corp v Multistate Tax Comm</i> , 434 US 452; 98 S Ct 799; 54 L Ed 2d 682 (1978).....	passim
<i>Wayne Co Prosecutor v Dep't of Corr</i> , 451 Mich 569; 548 NW2d 900 (1996).....	17
<i>World Book, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 459 Mich 403; 590 NW2d 293 (1999).....	15, 16, 20, 24
STATUTES	
MCL 205.581	passim
MCL 206.103	12, 13

MCL 206.105	13
MCL 206.601	23
MCL 206.661	23
MCL 206.663	23
MCL 206.680	23
MCL 208.41	12, 13
MCL 208.45	13
MCL 208.1201	11
MCL 208.1203	11
MCL 208.1235	11
MCL 208.1263	11
MCL 208.1301	11, 13, 14, 15
MCL 208.1303	11, 13
MCL 208.1309	16, 17
MCL 600.1405	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Corrigan, Schoettle, and Dexter, <i>The Search for Equity and Accountability in State and Local Taxation of Multistate-Multinational Corporations</i> , 12 Urb Law 553 (1980)	7, 25
Eugene Corrigan, Remembrance of a Great Lawyer: William David Dexter, State Tax Today (May 1, 2000)	6
Eugene Corrigan, MTC's 40th Anniversary – A Retrospective, State Tax Today (October 20, 2007)	6
House Bill 4361	23
House Legislative Analysis, HB 4479 (March 29, 2011)	18, 19, 21, 22
House Bill 6351 (2010)	21
<i>Int'l Business Machines Corp v Dep't of Treasury</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued November 20, 2012 (Docket No. 306618)	passim

Legislative Analysis, Michigan Business Tax, July 1, 2007	27
Letter, Department of Treasury, June 30, 1987	14
MCR 2.116.....	9
Michigan Internal Policy Directive 2006-8, September 29, 2006	14
Multistate Tax Commission, First Annual Report (January 28, 1969), <i>available at</i> http://www.mtc.gov/uploadedFiles/Multistate_Tax_Commission/Resources/Archives/ Annual_Reports/FY67-68.pdf	5, 25, 26
Multistate Tax Commission, Third Annual Report, (October 10, 1970), <i>available at</i> http://www.mtc.gov/uploadedFiles/Multistate_Tax_Commission/Resources/Archives/ Annual_Reports/FY69-70.pdf	8, 9, 26, 31, 32
Senate Bill Analysis, HB 4479, May 9, 2011	19
Senate Bill Analysis, HB 4479, May 26, 2011	19
Sutherland Statutory Construction, §23:11 (7th Ed. 2012).....	18
U.S. Const 1963, art 1, §10.....	33
